

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 16-5356 & 16-5357 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-
Appellee,*

v.

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

*Respondent/Appellee/Cross-
Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 09-MC-00564-GMH)

REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL OF
BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Boehringer
Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals,
Inc.*

Michael Sennett
Pamela L. Taylor
Erin L. Shencopp
Nicole C. Henning
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Drive, Suite
3500
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1692
Telephone: (312) 782-3939
Fax: (312) 782-8585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT ACCORD WORK PRODUCT PROTECTION TO THE DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE ON APPEAL	2
A. The Evidence Supports Boehringer’s Arguments, Not the FTC’s	2
B. The District Court Misapplied the <i>Boehringer I</i> Opinion.....	8
C. The District Court Erred By Refusing to Consider Ms. Persky’s Supplemental <i>Ex Parte</i> Declaration	14
II. <i>BOEHRINGER I</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED	19
A. <i>Boehringer I</i> Wrongly Ruled That Attorney Mental Impressions Regarding A Settlement’s Commercial Feasibility And Expected Costs Are Mere Fact Work Product	19
B. <i>Boehringer I</i> Wrongly Ruled That A Party Can Demonstrate “Substantial Need” Merely By Showing That A Document Is Relevant.....	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Belcher v. Bassett Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 904 (4th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Beloit Liquidating Tr. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , No. 02 C 50037, 2003 WL 355743 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2003)	8, 9
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , No. LR-C-95-781, 1997 WL 34854479 (E.D. Ark. June 13, 1997).....	13
<i>Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision v. Vinson & Elkins, LLP</i> , 124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>FPL Grp., Inc. v. IRS</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>*FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 10, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>*Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	11, 12, 21
<i>*In re Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Logan v. Comm'l Union Ins. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Nevada v. J-M Mfg. Co.</i> , 555 F. App'x 782 (10th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Simon v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 980 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Stamper v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 23 F. App'x 467 (6th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	23

<i>United Kingdom v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
* <i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 720 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1037 (1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	15
* <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Willingham v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-1972, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22258 (D.D.C. Oct. 4, 2005).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	8, 14, 20, 21, 22
